W “iILE COW Form 472

The Insoivency Act 1986 L —

,: Secwon 105 Return of Final Meeting in a S 1 0 6
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Ug n

Pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 For official

To the Registrar of Companies
Company Number

3772798

Name of Company

{a) Insert tull name of
company [ (a) ABG Finance International Pic

(b} Insert full name(s) and i/Wa(b) Peter Dickens Mark Batten
address(es) PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP PricewaterhouseCocopers LLP
7 Mare London Riverside {ondon 7 Mare Londan Rwerside London
SE1 2RT SE1 2RT
give notice

(c) delete as appticable 1 that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) held on 1 August 2014 (d)
(@ msartdate PUrSUANt to section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy 1s attached) (e) laid before 1t showing how the winding
(&) The copy account UP Of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has
must be authenticated by been disposed of and no quorum was present at the meeting
the wntten signature(s}
of the houdatoris)
2 that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (c) held on 1 August
2014 (d) pursuant to section 106 of The Insolvency Act 1986, far the purpose of
having the sawd account lad befare it showing how the winding up of the company
has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and
{c) no quorum was present at the meeting

Slgneé‘T‘: ) ) —_— Date 2l
e
Presenter's name Lynne Hilt
address and reference pr cawaterhouseCoopers LLP
Wany) Benson House 33 Wellington Strset Leeds Liau :
Wast Yorkshue 151 4JP *A3GIZKZM*
A30 12/09/2014 #233
COMPANIES HOUSE
JIERIEH I mA R i Ee im - - om e - = =
TEolQ M epred ten e 0f Fa v 3 D1z LS rgr Doy Gugirea ssuea e, t 50 ASFEBNE3"
A13 30/08/2014 #22

COMPANIFS HOY ISF




Section 106 Form 4.72 (contd.)

(1) Assets, including shown in the statement of assets and habiities and estmated to be of the value of
£0 have proved to be unrealisable.

(2) State amount paid into the Insolvency Services Account in respect of
fa) unclaimed dividends payable to creditors in the winding up £ 0
{b) other unclaimed dwvidends n the winding up £ Q
(¢ moneys held by the company n trust in respect of dividends or other sums

due before the commencement of the winding up to any person as a
member of the company £ 0

(3) Add here any special remarks the Ligudator thinks desirable -

Dated <X s €

< - —
Signed (by the Liguidator) | EJM R
T
Name and address of Liquidator (IN BLOCK LETTERS)

PETER DICKENS MARK BATTEN
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP  PRICEWATERMQUSECOQPERS LLP
7 MORE LONDON RIVERSIDE 7 MORE LONDON RIVERSIDE
LONDON SE1 2RT LONDON SE1 2RT

Notes

* State number Preferental creditors need not be separately shown if all creditors have been paid in full

1 State nommnal value and class of share



i

pwc

Private & Confidential

Second and final report to members & creditors

29 May 2014
Company ABG Finance International ple
Registered number 03772798
Registered office PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House
33 Wellington Street
Leeds
LS1 4JP
Type of Insolvency Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Date of Appointment 27 June 2013
Appointees Peter Dickens and Mark Batten
Address PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
= More London
Riverside
London
SE1 2RT
Dividend Prospects Final Previous
pinthe £ pin £
Preferential N/A N/A
Unsecured 0.1308 Uncertain




ABG Finance International ple — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“the Company”)
Report to Members & Creditors

In accordance with Rules 4 49D and 4 126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR1986"), this 1s the joint
liquidators’ draft first and final progress report to the members and all known creditors. Attached at
Appendix A 15 a summary of the financial information relating to the liquidaton.

The report combines.

a) The joint iquidators’ first progress report as required by Rules 4.49C (setting out the
current position of the administration of the estate and covening the period 27 June 2013
to 26 June 2014), and

b) A drait of the report which we intend to lay before the final meeting of creditors to be
held on 1 August 2014, as requured by Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986,

Asset Realisations - The Company’s assets have been realised as follows.-

Estimated

to realise

Actual per the
realisations statement

E  of affairs

E

Cash at bank 377,950.62 403,332
Interest recerved 19 42 Nil

377,970 04 403,332

Cash at bank - On appointment the Company held Euro and Sterling accounts wath both Pireaus
Bank 1 Greece and Lloyds TSB Bank ple The funds 1n these accounts have been recovered and after
conversion of the two Euro accounts to sterling a total of £377,950 62 has been recewved All assets
beheved realisable by the directors (please see statement of affairs presented to the meeting of
crechtors of 26 June 2013) have therefore been received (see further comments below)

Bank interest - Total interest of £19 42 has accrued on the funds held 1n the hquidation bank
accounts.

Qutcome for Creditors - T'here are no secured or preferential creditors 1n the hquidation
Attached to this report 1s a letter declanng a dividend of 0 1308 pence 1n the pound to the Company’s
unsecured creditors The total amount to be distributed 15 £286,605.14.

The dividend declared in this report 13 expected to be the first and final distnbution to unsecured
creditors from the liquidation

The Company does have an unsecured claim in the special hquidation of Agncultural Bark of Greece
S.A. (“ABG Greece™), which 15 the Company’s Greek parent company The claim 1s for approximately
£209m (per the Company’s audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011) and
relates to a loan granted to ABG Greece, the Company’s parent, from the issue of Floating Rate
Notes The directors of the Company do not expect there to be any reahisations from this source and
the Liquidator of ABG Greece has advised that there 1s unlikely to be any payment to the Company 1n

CVlbagol




relatton to this claim. To prevent the need to keep the liquidation of the Company open unti such
time as the specta) hquidation of ABG Greece concludes, which would lead to additional costs, we will
provide authonty for the special liquidator of ABG Greece to distribute any funds due to the
Company directly to its creditors. We will therefore be passing details of the Company’s unsecured
creditor claims to the special liquidator of ABG Greece

Investigations - The jomnt hquidators have reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to liquidation
and also considered any points raised by creditors, 1n discharging their duties under the Company
Directors’ Disqualification Act 1986 Creditors are reminded that the joint hquidators have a
statutory obligation to consider the directors conduct and to submut either a return or report to the
Insolvency Service The joint liquidators can confirm that they have complied with this requirement

Professional Advisers - On this assignment the jomnt hquidators have used the professional
adwvisers listed below

Name of Professional Adviser Nature of Work Basis of Fee Arrangement

Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer LLP  Pre appointment legal services  Time costs

The jount hqindators’ choice was based upon their perception of the advisers experience and abihty to
perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of the tee
arrangement with them, The fees charged totalled £13,267 and were partly paid by the Company, on
the authority of the board of directors, pror to the Joint hquidators’ appointment The remaining
balance was paid in the iquidation and 1s reflected 1n the receipts and payments account at appendix
Al

Joint liquidators’ remuneration - You may recall that at the first meeting of creditors held ont 26
June 2013, a resolution was passed to enable the joint liquidators to draw remuneration by reference
to the time properly given by them and their staff in attending to the matters arising in the winding
up Fees have been drawn pursuant to that resolution To date, the joint hquidators have mcurred
time costs of £63,883 This represents 218 hours at an average hourly rate of £293. Against this
£63,000 has been drawn and all remaining time costs will be written off

It has been the jomnt hquidators’ pelicy to delegate the routine administration of the liquidanion to
Jumor staff in order to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed These staff have been
supervised by either semor staff or the joint hiquidators Any matter of particular complexity or
significance that has required responsibility of an exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior
staff or the joint liquidators Details of the time costs incurred from the joint hqutdators’
appomntmment to date, by work category, are attached at appendix B

In addition, the yoint hquidators have drawn a fee of £6,500, being the balance of pre appointment

fees relating to prepanng the statement of affairs, 1n accordance with a further resolution also passed
at the 1n1hal meeting of creditors

Joint liquidators’ disbursements - The joint iquidaters' current disbursements pohicy, as
approved by the creditors, 1s as follows

1. Photocopymng for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 5p per
Sheet

2 Mileage — this 1s reunbursed at a maxunum of 64p per mile (up to 2,000cc)
and 81p per mile (over 2,000¢c)

LVLb40C




All other disbursements are reimbursed at cost ‘The jownt hiquidators have not incurred any
disbursements 1n relation to photocopying or mileage. All other disbursements totat £1,591, as
detailed below, and have been drawn in full.

Dishursement Account Amount (£)
Advert Publication 1,046 27
Insurance 225 00
Train Fares 920.00

Below 1s the schedule of expenses incurred (as detailed 1n Appendix A) for the period 27 June 2013 to
29 May 2014

Expenses Account Amount (£)
Balance of pre appointment legal fees 3,266.90
Balance of statement of affaurs fee 6,500 00
Statutory & advertising 1,225 14
Bank Charges 660 69

Final meetings of members and creditors - The joint liquidators are required to convene final
meetings of the Company’s members and creditors 1n accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 Attached to this report 1s a notice of these meetings, together with proxy forms

The purpose of the meetings 15 to present the report enclosed herewith, and for creditors to consider
the joint hquidators’ release. No formal resolutions will be put to the meetings, however, creditors
imay propose a resolutiorn: against the jeint hiquidators' release In the absence of such a resolution,
the joint liquidators will automatically be released from any liabilities they may have incurred as
liquidators

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the joint iquidators' report, and does
not wish to attend the meeting, then please contact my colleague Chnstopher Dent who will be
pleased to deal with such enquines Should any creditor wish to attend the meeting, it would be
helpful for administration reasons if they could telephone Chnstopher Dent on 0113 289 4092 so
that the appropnate arrangements can be made

Insolvency Rule 4 60 requires the joint iquidators to have regard to the convenience of creditors
when convening any general meeting From experience, creditors seldom attend such meetings and
this meeting 1s therefore being convened at Benson House, 33 Wellington Street Leeds LS: 4JP n
order to minimse costs Should any creditor wishing to attend consider that the proposed venue 1s
inconvenient then the meeting will be reconvened at an alternative venue to be agreed Any request
to reconvene the meeting should be made wathin the next seven days so that the joint hquidators may
ensure all creditors are aware of the revised arrangements

Voting at the meeting - Should creditors propose a resolution against the joint liquidators’ release
the following paragraphs will apply

Creditors - Votes at the meeting are based on the value of your debt as evidenced by a written
statement of your claim If you are not a lumited company, you may vote if

{a) you attend the meeting and have either submutted or bring with you a statement of
your claum, or

CVLB40uC




) you do not attend the meeting but nominate someone else to attend on your bebalf
and return the proxy form by midday on the business day before the meeting. You
can nomnate the chairman of the meeting to act as your proxy and vote 1n
accordance with your wishes. You must submit a statement of claim etther at or
before the meeting,

if you are a imited company, you must ensure the enclosed proxy 1s received no later than midday on
the business day before the meeting. [t may be posted or sent by facstmile. You wmust also provide a
written statement of claim.

Additional information - Any creditor has the right to request further information from the joint
hiquidators with regard to any part of this report (Rule 4.49E IR1986}; n addition, should any
creditor consider the joint iquidators’ remuneration and disbursements to be excessive or
inappropriate, they have the night to challenge the amounts m accordance with Rule 4 131 IR86

A copy of Statement of Insolvency Practice g Appendix C, “A creditors’ guide to hiquidators’ fees”, s
availabie from the ICAEW website as follows-

http //www icaew com/~/media/Files/Techsical/Insolvency/creditors-guides/creditors-guide-
hquidators’-fees-final pdf

CVLLB40C




(€€ So9'0gz)

(L P9E‘16)

{00 005'9)
(06 992°t)
(LT 1657)
{00°000'€9)
(1 Sze'1)
(L9 oz1°ST)
(£ 099)

FO 0LG'LLE

(£€-509'949%)

(14-F9E16) 00°0
(00 005'9) 00 0
(06 992‘) 000
(LT 165°1) Q0 0
{00 000°E9) 00°0
(b1 SeeT) 000
{£9 0Tt'S1) 000
(€L 099) 00 O
P00 0L6‘LLE 000
ch 61 000
T9 0S6°LLE 00 0
E 3
[e104. tiozisndny 1

v xrpuaddy

0} Froz aunp iz

eh b1
©9 056°LLE

F
troz auampe 9z

o] 10z sump L2

yueq 18 ULy
3 oy urd FSg1 0 Je S10)1PaId PIINDIISUN O) UOTINQLIISI(T
[F10L

93] SIIPJJE JO JUIWI]E]S JO dURjLY
sa9j (eda[ Jueunuiodde aid jo soueeg
sasuadxa s101epInbry

s39] saojepinbry

Suisnuzsape omirlg

IVA 9[qBI2A00211]
sagieyo yueg

spuauie g

cEe‘cob B10L

- 1sa13)UI yuey
[ 3] 4 jueq 1e ysed

s1d1a09y

F

JO JuawIE)S
ay) Jad astpeda
0] paewInsy

troz 1sndny 1 0] €10z aump Lz poliad ay) Joj) sjuswided pur sidooad Jo Areunung

gonepmbry A1eun[oA SI101PaL) Ul - o(d [ruOnERLINIU] dOUBULY O)FY



oy sad wpes wrwprm A §O UoOENPLt U apaozd [e44 Tt ueRpeg / peig poddag
umorpy saundy 9 inq Ama op sater weErads 1PN BIAPE Ladxe I Armbad aM PMOSES ‘SMoY [0 PQETY [[ERIs B ote z51- 08z TIOSSY
oMM SIMOHDOS 0P SUOISUI PUR JVA XTL ST YIns ' IT1 £13d0033M0oIaemixy,] Unpts poaunredap 1sensds (synm - L -Siz (tenbun) a FOUIEIN
S0 971) EARUTT 32U M I[GRITIND AW, ERDIUIE 3], INUN ANTHS 05 01 WA Fiese A W0 300 PALLITI YoM [PTIL b vz T IWOASTY <
01 Forasagat Aq palivip 0 FL GYIS jO IAQUIAT 10 Jo sauied Aq paRieys san ALmo S UT pADREAR Jou 5t pUR a obz - 0if (fenb) siewossy Jowag
Apmumdas rop polreys 11 M rnnsesss pre eddng RISIYSEs AQ UITLIPUN 1I0M DTIT O ST THIY PIMILAI £ YTm) 0TS OTE - ¥vb 3adeuriy
2122 0o HRreys Aoy e pAesoe 11 els o 2pead ey palreys Jun jo steAfee AU DR PIPTIT 3% pUe I Rse oig Sab - Sz8 Ialrur lonmg
2ty 01 ApOaarp 3un) smp (Hens ueabes pue broddng ‘semses Srprpn) wnufsee ST U (oM otm oIS 1Y g0 Sob - og9 101N
SRS §,r01epmbi 3 L0 EIS 10TU AQ itk A[vRp are Qinqusnodsay ogLt 5ee -S4l Jauued
Eoomdame Mot Jutnnbag ssmoyuts to Aoe(ditoo semonued 1o wsuri peuucad R0M IM JO SRR 1500 1y/3 /3y IpDLD
3 FSTIbre o) 4 o "AMutproge pasiusdng “alpag t 15ETo0ds bas Aure prre sousuades Jo (era] JTq Buuramsucs
g jo erquirm ayrudoidde o Jusmaiurare s 1 opse 2P 01 Arfod ssoiepmbr] 3q 111 Tusuw RurT o3 (xvTa) s SRR N0 AROND YIRIIng
Fupuene m ey MR pue storepmbiy o Aq waard Apadead sum s 01 2wz Aq L uonepnby X 03 patierp aum Y| ys1rads sa01epmbry
L 165 2P 0} STUIUWIINQSTP PG
Iz 1651 1503 1E PARIPYD AJE SJUMIASINGSTD JAN0 1Y
- (32000% J310) aw Jod dig Jo (920007 01 dn) ajnu Jad dg jo winurbrew v 1 paieyd st afeapix
Furidod ynq puw SI0ITpALD 01 Stemaan so0j xS Jad dS 18 padreyns < Suldocorond
3
1vp 01 N *SMOTO] S¥ 1 spuuraemasp J0j Iudregs 1oy Lomod sxojepmbn oy,
ot +RE'L9 90 g1z og1 ofFzh T6 001 S0 6% [ Siezz Tioz Arrnugay gr 0 £10% Y e S1 porad Jog mog,
| %74 gozT'y DO°gt - olo ob O obt - oS o JvA/irel
e gLR'OY g6 b - oE 1 of ¥z oli Sto oSt aournduos pue {omrg
L8E LE'R CLz - otz ottt . - SLo Jonttodde o) Sunvoday
S61 +£9°S 98 AT ort ob 1 Sog og € 50 obo Amsran pur fununoyTv
L 891°¢ oz b - oLz o6 1 09ze - 00z SUCTINGLIISID PUE SWIPR JOIPIL)
gse brz't vob - - olt [s 13 002 suotrInsaAu
908 |YLL ot 5z - - o102 olt - oSt BETLT
LEE S9'0t of'19 olo "] 050 09 9 SoLE St o 009 Fuuryg ® Saevng
/3 (3) LMoY (P10, ueg aewossy | aimoossy | sd8ruepn | e3euewn | Jolang N10% JO UONTILISSEY
ELT] 1509 [F10], woddng Jotusg 101U / puueg
Feroay
t10z Ao 67 01 £roz aunp Lz pouad oy 103 $3500 durg sioyeptnbry
g xrpuaddy uonupmbr{ Armumioy S0P th — 3d ruonTWISN MUY YV







ARG Finance International plc - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, that final meetings
of members and creditors of the above named company will be held at the offices of
PricewaterhouseCoapers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS81 4JP on 1 August 2014
at 10.00am and 10 30am respectively, for the purpose of recerving an account of the hquidators’ acts
and dealings and of the conduct of the winding up

No formal resolutions will be put to the meeting, however, creditors may resolve agawnst the joint
liquidators’ release. In the absence of such a resalution, the joint hqurdators wiil automaticaily be
released from any habilities they may have incurred.

If you are not attending the meettngs, in order to be ennitled to vote, you must ensure that proxies are

returned no later than midday on the business day before the meeting to PricewaterhouseCoopers
LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, [51 4JP

Dated 29 May 2014

Peter Dickens and Mark Batten

Joint Liquidators

CV1 64oF




Rule 8.1

Notes to help
completion of the
form

Please give full name
and address for
communicahion

Please insert name of
person (who must be
18 or over} or the
“chanman of the
meeting” {see note
helow) [f you wish te
provide for
alternative proxy-
holders in the
arcumstances that
your first choice 18
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives ns weil

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder 1s only to vote

as directed ve. Lthey
have no discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-
holder is to propose
or vote s favour of or
against should be set
out tn numbered
paragraphs in the
space provided here
if more room s
required please use
the other side of this
form

This form must be
signed

Ouly to be completed
if the member has not
signed in person

CVL640G

Form 8.5
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up)

ABG Finance International plc - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Name Of MEMDEL. . .. veee « « ees arevormee sesae smre srve voovss sorots ws s
Address ..

T L LR I I} PR

PRI . P asve & as

" oer amae rerentrrant v ov te b ama  w=mdt = we = FEI -

Name of proxy-holder . . ... ...h . L L0 Ll il e L.

P N T T AT s 44 & Besssns sas seevasaus w 2s suve sresr @+ sasn  Ave a sser we s [P PR

I appoint the above person to be my/the member’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
members to be held on 10 coam 1 August 2014 or at any adjournment of that
meeting. ‘Fhe proxy-holder is to propose or vote as mnstructed below [and in respect
of any resclution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstan at
his/her discretion].

Voting instructions for resolutions

Signature . .. - Date.

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS .. . . ... e e e

Positdon with member or relationship to
member or other authority for signatures: .... . woneens

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your
proxy-holder, he/she will either he the current liquidator or a member of
their staff.



Rule 8.1

Notes to help
completion of the
form

Please give full name
and address for
communcation

Please insert name of
person {(who must he
18 or over) or the
"chmirman of the
meeting” (see note
below) If youwishto
provide for
alternative proxy-
holders 1 the
curcumstances that
your first choice 18
unable to attend
please state the
name(s) of the
alternatives as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-
holder 13 ualy to vote

as directed e they
have no discretion

Any cther resolutions
which the proxy-
holder s to propose
oriote in favour of or
ngainst should be set
out 1n numbered
paragraphs wn the
spare provided here,
If more roam s
required please use
the other side of this
form

I'his form must he
signed

Only to be cornpleted
if the creditor has not
signed in person

CYL640H

Form 8.5
Insolvency Act 1986

Proxy (Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up)

ABG Finance International ple — in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Name of creditor . . .
Address

ETT . .y - I L T L T ST TR YIRS
a4 . . B L) LIS -4 L . - .-
.. . P A . . - .

Name of proxy-holder . . e e .. e e e e e

| QP . . .. e e e - w o PPN

I appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy-holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 1030am 1 August 2014, or at any adjournment of that
meeting. The proxy-holder 1s o propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect
of any resolubion for which no specific instruction 15 given, may vote or abstan at
s/her diseretion]

Vohing instruchions for resolutions

Signature Date

Name 1n CAPITAL LETTERS .

Position with creditor or relationship to
creditor or other authority for SIgRAtUre: ... . . cove vossssescsrsstinserms
Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be your

proxy-holder, he/she will either be the current liquidator or a member of
their staff.




